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Dear Sirs,
 

New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
Stopping Up Order / Footpath Diversion / Extinguishment / Gating Order

No Objection
 

We refer to the below or attached order and confirm that we have no objections
 

Please email Stopping Ups to osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com

To enable us to process your application as quickly as possible, please ensure you include Grid
References.

 
A copy of the Cable and Wireless process 4461 'Special Requirements relating to the external plant network of Cable and Wireless
UK Services Ltd' is available on request. The process provides guidance on working in the vicinity of Cable and Wireless's apparatus.

 
IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ = Your Next Step?:-
Where apparatus is affected and requires diversion, please send all the scheme related proposals that affects
the Vodafone Network to c3requests@vodafone.com with a request for a 'C3 Budget Estimate'.  Please ensure
you include a plan showing proposed works.  (A location plan is insufficient for Vodafone to provide a
costing).  These estimates will be provided by Vodafone directly, normally within 20 working days from receipt
of your request.  Please include proof of this C2 response when requesting a C3 (using the ‘forward’ option). 
Diversionary works may be necessary if the existing line of the highway/railway or its levels are altered. 
 
 
Plant Enquiries Team
T: +44 (0)1454 662881
E: osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com
 
This response is made only in respect to electronic communications apparatus forming part of the Vodafone
Limited electronic communications network formerly being part of the electronic communications networks of
Cable & Wireless UK (now re-named Vodafone Enterprise UK), Energis Communications Limited, Thus Group
Holdings Limited and Your Communications Limited.

ATKINS working on behalf of Vodafone: Fixed 
PLEASE NOTE:
The information given is indicative only.  No warranty is made as to its accuracy.  This information must not be
solely relied upon in the event of excavation or other works carried out in the vicinity of Vodafone plant.  No
liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Vodafone, its servants, or agents, for any error or omission in
respect of information contained on this information.  The actual position of underground services must be
verified and established on site before any mechanical plant is used.  Authorities and contractors will be held
liable for the full cost of repairs to Vodafone's apparatus and all claims made against them by Third parties as a
result of any interference or damage.

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

 

From: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk> 

mailto:Roshni.Gopalakrishnan@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:c3requests@vodafone.com
mailto:osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com







 


 Phone: 01772 531280 


Email: Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk 


 


Your ref:  


 Our ref: LSG4.SM18.888.2369 


Date: 29 October 2020 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Dear Sirs Lancashire County Council does 
not accept service by e-mail. 


 
RE: WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – PART III 
ADDITION OF FOOTPATH FROM WARBURTON STREET TO GRANE ROAD, 
HASLINGDEN  
 
Lancashire County Council, as Surveying Authority, have received an application 
for a Definitive Map Modification Order. The details of the application are as 
follows and the route referred to is shown by a thick, black, dashed line on the 
attached plan. 
 
The application involves amending the Definitive Map and Statement (the legal 
record of Public Rights of Way) to record a footpath from Warburton Street to 
Grane Road, Haslingden. 


 


In accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act, 1981, the county council are required to fully investigate the application and, 
after consulting with every local authority in whose area the application relates, to 
decide whether or not to make an order applied for.  The county council are 
required to give notice of their decision to every owner and occupier of any land to 
which the application relates. 
 
If the council decide to make a definitive map modification order, notice will be 
served on owners and occupiers, who may, at that stage, make representations or 
objections to it.  In which case, the order will be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for determination. 
 
If, in the meantime, you have any observations, comments or objections on the 
application submitted to the county council, and particularly if you have any 
evidence in support of, or contrary to the application, would you please let me 
know, if possible, within 28 days of the date of this letter. 
 


Legal & Democratic Services   P O Box 


78    County Hall    Preston    PR1 8XJ 
DX 710928 PRESTON COUNTY HALL 







Information is sought from you at this early stage, but of course it is open to you to 
submit any further information or evidence until the matter goes before the county 
council’s Regulatory Committee. 
 
Please note that information supplied will be used in accordance with the 
processes under Statute and will not be confidential and may be disclosed 
to third parties. 


 
 
Yours faithfully 


 
 
Simon Moore 
Paralegal 
 
Please quote our full reference number on all correspondence  
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This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
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The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.


Public Rights of Way
PROW@lancashire.gov.uk


01772 530317
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of Footpath from Warburton Street to Grane Road, Haslingden 1:750
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Sent: 29 October 2020 19:29
To: National Plant Enquiries <OSM.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com>
Subject: DMMO Grane Road, Warburton Buildings 804-658 (888.2369)
 

Dear Sirs,

RE:   WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – PART III
ADDITION OF FOOTPATH FROM WARBURTON STREET TO GRANE ROAD, HASLINGDEN
 
Lancashire County Council, as Surveying Authority, have received an application for a
Definitive Map Modification Order. The details of the application are as follows and the
route referred to is shown by a thick, black, dashed line on the attached plan.
 
The application involves amending the Definitive Map and Statement (the legal record of
Public Rights of Way) to record a footpath from Warburton Street to Grane Road,
Haslingden.
 
In accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981,
the county council are required to fully investigate the application and, after consulting
with every local authority in whose area the application relates, to decide whether or not
to make an order applied for.   The county council are required to give notice of their
decision to every owner and occupier of any land to which the application relates.
 
If the council decide to make a definitive map modification order, notice will be served on
owners and occupiers, who may, at that stage, make representations or objections to it. 
In which case, the order will be submitted to the Secretary of State for determination.
 
If, in the meantime, you have any observations, comments or objections on the
application submitted to the county council, and particularly if you have any evidence in
support of, or contrary to the application, would you please let me know, if possible,
within 28 days of the date of this letter.
 
Information is sought from you at this early stage, but of course it is open to you to submit
any further information or evidence until the matter goes before the county council’s
Regulatory Committee.
 
Please note that information supplied will be used in accordance with the processes
under Statute and will not be confidential and may be disclosed to third parties.
 
Kind regards

 
Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280
DX: 710928

 



 
 
 

********************

This e-mail contains information intended for the addressee only.

It may be confidential and may be the subject of legal and/or professional privilege.

If you are not the addressee you are not authorised to disseminate, distribute, copy or use this e-mail or any attachment to it.

The content may be personal or contain personal opinions and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing, the content cannot
be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the County Council's position.

Lancashire County Council reserves the right to monitor all incoming and outgoing email.

Lancashire County Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure that outgoing communications do not contain malicious software
and it is your responsibility to carry out any checks on this email before accepting the email and opening attachments.

 

This email and any attached files are confidential and copyright protected. If you are not the addressee, any dissemination of this
communication is strictly prohibited. Unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing, nothing stated in this communication shall be
legally binding. The ultimate parent company of the Atkins Group is SNC-Lavalin Group Inc. Registered in Québec, Canada No.
059041-0. Registered Office 455 boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2Z 1Z3. A list of Atkins Group
companies registered in the United Kingdom and locations around the world can be found at http://www.atkinsglobal.com/site-
services/group-company-registration-details

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.



From: Joanne Pockett
To: Moore, Simon
Subject: Addition of footpath from Warburton Street to Grane Road, Haslingden (Birtwells 3)
Date: 04 November 2020 14:45:11
Attachments: Copy letter.pdf

Warburton Buildings ownership.PNG

Dear Simon
 
I refer to your letter dated 29 October 2020 (copy attached).
 
To confirm, Tapestart Limited holds a freehold interest (subject to long leasehold interests) in
the properties coloured green on the plan attached.
 
We will await to hear from you further once more information on the modification order is
available.
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Joanne Pockett
LLB (Hons) | GCILEX
Paralegal
 
Compton Group
PO Box 425, Swansea SA6 8YH
DX 82809 Swansea 2
 
Tel:   01792 315470
Fax:  01792 315513
E-mail: joanne@compton.group
 
Online card payments now available at:
https://www.comptongroup.com/pay-rent-credit-card/
 
www.comptongroup.com
 
Privacy Policy - The GDPR imposes certain obligations on organisations and gives you more
control over how your personal information is used. We have updated our Privacy Policy to
provide you with more information on how we collect, use and retain your personal information
and how to exercise your rights in respect of your personal information that we process
 

mailto:Joanne@compton.group
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne@compton.group
https://www.comptongroup.com/pay-rent-credit-card/
http://www.comptongroup.com/
https://www.comptongroup.com/privacy-policy/



















Plant Protection 
Cadent 
Block 1; Floor 1 
Brick Kiln Street 
Hinckley 
LE10 0NA 
E-mail: plantprotection@cadentgas.com 
Telephone: +44 (0)800  688588 

 
National Gas Emergency Number: 

0800 111 999* 

 
National Grid Electricity Emergency Number: 

0800 40 40 90* 

* Available 24 hours, 7 days/week. 

Calls may be recorded and monitored. 

 

www.cadentgas.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Cadent is a trading name for: Cadent Gas Limited National Grid is a trading name for: National Grid is a trading name for: 
Registered Office: Ashbrook Court, Prologis Park, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc National Grid Gas Transmission plc 
Central Boulevard, Coventry CV7 8PE Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH 
Registered in England and Wales, No 10080864 Registered in England and Wales, No 2366977 Registered in England and Wales, No 2006000 
 

SIMON MOORE 
Lancaster city council  
PO Box 78  
County Hall 
Preston 
PR1 8XJ 
 
 
 

Date: 05/11/2020 
Our Ref: NW_GW1B_3FWP_056249 
Your Ref: LSG4.SM18.888.2369 (JP) 
RE: Formal Enquiry, BB4 4PQ FOOTPATH FROM WARBURTON STREET TO GRANE ROAD, HASLINGDEN 
 
Thank you for your enquiry which was received on 30/10/2020. 
Please note this response and any attached map(s) are valid for 28 days. 
 
An assessment has been carried out with respect to Cadent Gas Limited, National Grid Electricity Transmission 
plc's and National Grid Gas Transmission plc's apparatus. Please note it does not cover the items listed in the 
section "Your Responsibilities and Obligations", including gas service pipes and related apparatus. 
For details of Network areas please see the Cadent website (http://cadentgas.com/Digging-safely/Dial-before-
you-dig) or the enclosed documentation. 

Are My Works Affected? 

Following further consultation, Cadent and/or National Grid has withdrawn its objection to these 
activities. 

Searches based on your enquiry have identified that there is no record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of 
your enquiry. 

Cadent and National Grid therefore have no objection to these proposed activities. 

mailto:plantprotection@cadentgas.com
http://www.cadentgas.com/


The contractor should contact Plant Protection before any works are carried out to ensure the apparatus is not 
affected by any of the proposed works. 

Your Responsibilities and Obligations 

The "Assessment" Section below outlines the detailed requirements that must be followed when planning or 
undertaking your scheduled activities at this location. 

It is your responsibility to ensure that the information you have submitted is accurate and that all relevant 
documents including links are provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you near 
Cadent and/or National Grid's apparatus, e.g. as contained within the Construction (Design and Management) 
Regulations. 

This assessment solely relates to Cadent Gas Limited, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc (NGET) and 
National Grid Gas Transmission plc (NGGT) and apparatus. This assessment does NOT include: 

� Cadent and/or National Grid's legal interest (easements or wayleaves) in the land which restricts 
activity in proximity to Cadent and/or National Grid's assets in private land. You must obtain details of 
any such restrictions from the landowner in the first instance and if in doubt contact Plant Protection. 

� Gas service pipes and related apparatus 
� Recently installed apparatus 
� Apparatus owned by other organisations, e.g. other gas distribution operators, local electricity 

companies, other utilities, etc. 

It is YOUR responsibility to take into account whether the items listed above may be present and if they could 
be affected by your proposed activities. Further "Essential Guidance" in respect of these items can be found 
on either the National Grid or Cadent website. 

This communication does not constitute any formal agreement or consent for any proposed development work; 
either generally or with regard to Cadent and/or National Grid's easements or wayleaves nor any planning or 
building regulations applications. 

Cadent Gas Limited, NGGT and NGET or their agents, servants or contractors do not accept any liability for any 
losses arising under or in connection with this information. This limit on liability applies to all and any claims in 
contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation (excluding fraudulent misrepresentation), breach of 
statutory duty or otherwise. This limit on liability does not exclude or restrict liability where prohibited by the 
law nor does it supersede the express terms of any related agreements. 

If you require further assistance please contact the Plant Protection team via e-mail (click here) or via the 
contact details at the top of this response. 

Yours faithfully 

Plant Protection Team 
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ASSESSMENT 

Affected Apparatus 
The apparatus that has been identified as being in the vicinity of your proposed works is: 

� High or Intermediate pressure (above 2 bar) Gas Pipelines and associated equipment 

 

Requirements 

BEFORE carrying out any work you must:

� Carefully read these requirements including the attached guidance documents and maps showing the 
location of apparatus. 

� Contact the landowner and ensure any proposed works in private land do not infringe Cadent and/or 
National Grid's legal rights (i.e. easements or wayleaves). If the works are in the road or footpath the 
relevant local authority should be contacted. 

� Ensure that all persons, including direct labour and contractors, working for you on or near Cadent 
and/or National Grid's apparatus follow the requirements of the HSE Guidance Notes HSG47 - 
'Avoiding Danger from Underground Services' and GS6 – 'Avoidance of danger from overhead electric 
power lines'. This guidance can be downloaded free of charge at http://www.hse.gov.uk 

� In line with the above guidance, verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, cables, 
services and other apparatus on site before any activities are undertaken. 

Page 3 of 6



GUIDANCE 

High Pressure Gas Pipelines Guidance: 
If working in the vicinity of a high pressure gas pipeline the following document must be followed: 
'Specification for Safe Working in the Vicinity of Cadent and/or National Grid High Pressure Gas Pipelines and 
Associated Installations - Requirements for Third Parties' (SSW22). This can be obtained from: 
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=33968 

Dial Before You Dig Pipelines Guidance: 
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=33969 

Standard Guidance 

Essential Guidance document: 
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589934982 

General Guidance document: 
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=35103 

Excavating Safely in the vicinity of gas pipes guidance (Credit card): 
http://www.nationalgrid.com/NR/rdonlyres/A3D37677-6641-476C-9DDA-
E89949052829/44257/ExcavatingSafelyCreditCard.pdf 

Excavating Safely in the vicinity of electricity cables guidance (Credit card): 
http://www.nationalgrid.com/NR/rdonlyres/35DDEC6D-D754-4BA5-AF3C-
D607D05A25C2/44858/ExcavatingSafelyCreditCardelectricitycables.pdf 

Copies of all the Guidance Documents can also be downloaded from the National Grid and Cadent websites. 
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ENQUIRY SUMMARY 

Received Date 
30/10/2020 
 
Your Reference 
LSG4.SM18.888.2369 (JP) 
 
Location 
Centre Point: 377926, 422464 
X Extent: 73 
Y Extent: 67 
Postcode: BB4 4PQ 
Location Description: BB4 4PQ FOOTPATH FROM WARBURTON STREET TO GRANE ROAD, HASLINGDEN 
 
Map Options 
Paper Size: A4 
Orientation: LANDSCAPE 
Requested Scale: 500 
Actual Scale: 1:2500 (GAS) 
Real World Extents: 723m x 393m (GAS) 
 
Recipients 
pprsteam@cadentgas.com 
 
Enquirer Details 
Organisation Name: Lancaster city council  
Contact Name: SIMON MOORE 
Email Address: Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01772531280 
Address: PO Box 78 , County Hall, Preston, PR1 8XJ 
 
Description of Works 
SUO Wildlife And Countryside Act, 1981, Section 53 SP 
 
Enquiry Type 
Formal Enquiry 
 
Activity Type 
Highways 
 
Notice Types 
Notice Type: Section Notice (Wildlife And Countryside Act, 1981, Section 53) 
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Mr Howard Willcox 
Heathfield 

Hemshore Road 
Haslingden 

BB4 4BW 
6th November 2020 

 
Dear Mr Moore, 
 
Thank you for your letter ref LSG4.SM18.888.2369 dated 29th October 2020. 
 
Please find attached your plan with my boundry line drawn on. (boundary line 
LSG4.SM18.888.2369 LCC Footpath plan application.pdf) 
 
I object to the application ‘amendment of the Definitive Map and Statement to 
record a footpath from Warburton Street to Grane Road, Haslingden’. This is 
private property owned by myself. 

I purchased the property in 2019.  While purchasing the property, the 
legal rights of crossing the land was fully investigated by my solicitor.  Please 
find the letter attached which was sent out to all the neighbouring properties. 
(JEH.DW.108772.001 Willcox). It was found that there were no rights reserved 
over any part of the land of 240 Grane Road and local searches carried out by the 
solicitor proved no access roads across the land. The openings in the boundary 
walls are for the benefit of the property 240 to enter and exit through. 

Attached is the Abstract Plan (Abstract.pdf) of the land with 
measurements of the boundary edges.  This has been measured by myself and 
confirmed by a topographical surveyor. 

After ensuring there were no rights to cross the boundary, we erected 
Heras fencing to secure the property and make it a safe work site as 
refurbishment work on the property is extensive. Therefore, there is going to be 
lorries, vans, skips ect. moving about on site and potentually a very hazardous 
place for the general public.  This wasn’t well received by the neighbours, who 
have gone out of their way to move fencing, steal the fence bases, cut the fences 
and any securing locks and continually tamper with any CCTV that has been put 
in place. Also nails spread out on the car park, along with verbal threats to 
workmen who have visited the site. This is well documented with Lancashire 
Police.  

This type of harrassment in not new to the property. The previous owner, 
Mrs Tang, who ran a Cantonese resturant there, had numerous issues with the 
Warburton Building and Grane Road residents when trying to secure her 
property from anyone trespassing. She was met with similar threats and verbal 
abuse that we have.  We were informed when taking over the property that the 
lock on the car park barrier was actually put on there by one of the residents and 
they gave a key back to Mrs Tang so that they could have access to park their cars 
on her land. Everytime she put her own lock on, they would put another lock on 
during the night so that she couldn’t even open her resturant in the evenings. 
Eventually after constant bullying, she gave in. The gap in the front retaining 
wall, to the North East corner, was left open due to there being a high pressure 
mains gas pipe in that area and was not something Mrs Tang was prepared to do 



considering you would need to have inspectors on site while hand digging 
foundations, which can be costly and time consuming. 

The property is currently in the process of a planning application, with a 
view to accommodate vunerable people. The area situated to the South will be a 
designated garden area and the area to the North will be designated car parking 
area. If a footpath was implemented along the Eastern edge, this would reduce 
the number of available spaces as the required reversing space and turning 
circles by regulation wouldn’t be met. Also, the prospective tenants found 
attaction to this property due to the exclusive use of the full car park. Should a 
right of way be implimented across it, the prospective tenants are likely to pull 
out and this will mean we will most likely revert back to our original plan of 
being two houses on the car park and converting the current property into flats 
and offices, with parking to the rear. See original plan (Existing-201 Proposed).  
The proposed path way will affect the overall value of the property. 

I understand the reason that some of the residents cross the property is 
because they park their vehicles on Holden Place. This has been a contentious 
issue between the residents of Holden Place and Warburton Buildings, as the 
manner in which they park has caused access issues for the residents of Holden 
Place and a few road traffic accidents. Subsequently, the residents of Holden 
Place applied for double yellow lines to be installed. I believe this to have been 
approved and confirmed by Councillor David Stansfield.  Therefore parking in 
this area will soon not be possible, the vehicles will have to park on Warburton 
Street or Gas Street and there will be no need for anyone to cross my privately 
owned land. Councillor David Stansfield had a meeting with us earlier in the year 
and I explained the situation, showed all the papers, maps and visited the site 
with him. He concluded that we were correct in what we were saying regarding 
any access. 

Historically the tramline ran along the Southernly point and up across 
Grane Road.  (OS MAP Haslingden screenshot) I believe the tramline was open 
access at the bottom of Warburton Street, as there were various goods shed in 
the vicinity, and this would ease access to the sheds for the loading of materials 
such as sandstone flags quarried from Hutch Bank Quarry. Later when the 
tramline was decommissioned, it was an open field but still open access from the 
bottom of Warburton Street along the original tram line route. Then when the 
Holden Place and Musbury View houses were built, any access points linking 
Warburton Street to Grane Road, other than the main road access, were closed 
off.  
 
Access to Warburton Buildings, front and rear, is possible through the main 
thoroughfare of Warburton Street and as stated on the street signage, 
‘Warburton Street, leading to Warburton Buildings and Musbury View’. (See 
20201103_154939.jpg). Therefore there is a negligible amount of walking 
distance or time incurred by walking up Warburton Street to access Grane Road. 
 
 
Thank you for your time and I hope to hear from you soon. 
 
Kind regards, 
Howard Willcox 
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From: 240 Grane
To: Moore, Simon
Subject: Re: LSG4.SM18.888.2369
Date: 21 November 2020 17:20:01
Attachments: Title Plan LA465751 240 Grane Road BB44PB.pdf

map (2).pdf

Hi Simon,

Hope you are well?

Please find the Title Plan attached for 240 Grane Road. My solicitor dealing with this
would like it noted of the existence of the out house buildings/garages and also the
important note within the deeds is that the property is 'bounded by the railway sidings'.
Also attached is an OS map illustrating the out house buildings and a further view of the
surrounding areas which shows the open land to the East.

Kind regards,
Howard

On Tue, Nov 17, 2020 at 9:42 AM Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
wrote:

Dear Howard,

 

Comments and objections made to the application will be included in the report which is
drafted for the Council's Regulatory committee to consider.

 

The process laid out in legislation limits the Committee to considering evidence pertaining to
whether or not public rights exist in law, this does not permit consideration of the future
development of the site etc. though this information will be included to add context to your
objection.

 

Kind regards

 

Simon Moore

Paralegal Officer

Legal and Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council

01772 531280

DX: 710928

mailto:240graneroad@gmail.com
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
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From: 240 Grane <240graneroad@gmail.com> 
Sent: 16 November 2020 10:18
To: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: LSG4.SM18.888.2369

 

Thank you Simon. What happens next? Am I to be present at any meetings? I'm
unfamiliar with the process.

 

Kind regards

Howard

 

On Mon, 9 Nov 2020, 08:23 Moore, Simon, <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Mr Willcox,

 

My thanks for this response to our consultation. The objection and information provided will
be considered when this matter goes before LCC's Regulatory Committee.

 

To clarify, LCC do not accept service of legal notices by email. Responses to consultations via
email are quite acceptable.

 

Kind regards

 

Simon Moore

Paralegal Officer

Legal and Democratic Services

Lancashire County Council

01772 531280

DX: 710928

 

 

mailto:240graneroad@gmail.com
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk


From: 240 Grane <240graneroad@gmail.com> 
Sent: 07 November 2020 16:44
To: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
Subject: LSG4.SM18.888.2369

 

Dear Simon Moore,

 

I hope you are well.

Attached is a letter to yourself regarding the proposed footpath ( SG4.SM18.888.2369
ROW objection 061120.docx). Your letter says LCC does not accept service by email
but you later say to reply at the address above, being the email address? I would like to
confirm the address to send a posted letter back to you as below?

 

Legal & Democratic Services

PO Box 78

County Hall 

Preston

PR1 8XJ

DX 710928 Preston County Hall

 

I will send everything that is attached by post also.

Kind regards,

Howard Willcox

********************

This e-mail contains information intended for the addressee only.

It may be confidential and may be the subject of legal and/or professional privilege.

If you are not the addressee you are not authorised to disseminate, distribute, copy or use this e-mail or any attachment to it.

The content may be personal or contain personal opinions and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing, the content
cannot be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the County Council's position.

Lancashire County Council reserves the right to monitor all incoming and outgoing email.

Lancashire County Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure that outgoing communications do not contain malicious
software and it is your responsibility to carry out any checks on this email before accepting the email and opening
attachments.

********************

This e-mail contains information intended for the addressee only.

mailto:240graneroad@gmail.com
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk


It may be confidential and may be the subject of legal and/or professional privilege.

If you are not the addressee you are not authorised to disseminate, distribute, copy or use this e-mail or any attachment to it.

The content may be personal or contain personal opinions and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing, the content
cannot be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the County Council's position.

Lancashire County Council reserves the right to monitor all incoming and outgoing email.

Lancashire County Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure that outgoing communications do not contain malicious
software and it is your responsibility to carry out any checks on this email before accepting the email and opening attachments.
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From: J Tumelty
To: Moore, Simon
Subject: Ref LSG4.SM18.888.2369
Date: 25 November 2020 21:09:04

Dear Simon,

Re above reference - addition of footpath from Warburton Street to Grane Road

I have visited this site and the Ramblers have no objection - in fact it is seen as a positive
development

Judy Tumelty
Rossendale Ramblers Footpath Officer

mailto:judy15t@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
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